
Draft version September 24, 2021
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63

GRB 210121A: A Typical Fireball Burst Detected by Two Small Missions

Xiangyu Ivy Wang (王翔煜),1 Xutao Zheng,2 Shuo Xiao,3, 4 Jun Yang,1 Zi-Ke Liu,1 Yu-Han Yang,1 Jin-Hang Zou,5

Bin-Bin Zhang,1, 6, 7 Ming Zeng,8, 2 Shao-Lin Xiong,3 Hua Feng,9 Xin-Ying Song,3 Jiaxing Wen,2 Dacheng Xu,2

Guo-Yin Chen,1, 6 Yang Ni,1, 6 Zi-Jian Zhang,1, 6 Yu-Xuan Wu,1, 6 Ce Cai,3, 4 Jirong Cang,9 Yun-Wei Deng,1, 6

Huaizhong Gao,2 De-Feng Kong,10 Yue Huang,3 Cheng-kui Li,3 Hong Li,9 Xiao-Bo Li,3 En-Wei Liang,10 Lin Lin,11

Yihui Liu,2 Xiangyun Long,9 Dian Lu,8, 2 Qi Luo,3, 4 Yong-Chang Ma,1, 6 Yan-Zhi Meng,1, 6 Wen-Xi Peng,3

Rui Qiao,3 Li-Ming Song,3 Yang Tian,8, 2 Pei-Yuan Wang,12 Ping Wang,3 Xiang-Gao Wang,10 Sheng Xu,1, 6

Dongxin Yang,2 Yi-Han Yin,13 Weihe Zeng,2 Zhi Zeng,8, 2 Ting-Jun Zhang,12, 6 Yuchong Zhang,14 Zhao Zhang,1, 6

and Zhen Zhang3

1School of Astronomy and Space Science, Nanjing University, Nanjing 210093, China
2Department of Engineering Physics, Tsinghua University, Beijing 100084, China

3Key Laboratory of Particle Astrophysics, Institute of High Energy Physics, Chinese Academy of Sciences, 19B Yuquan Road, Beijing
100049, People’s Republic of China

4University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100049, China
5College of Physics, Hebei Normal University, Shijiazhuang 050024, China

6Key Laboratory of Modern Astronomy and Astrophysics (Nanjing University), Ministry of Education, China
7Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of Nevada Las Vegas, NV 89154, USA

8Key Laboratory of Particle and Radiation Imaging (Tsinghua University), Ministry of Education, Beijing 100084, China
9Department of Astronomy, Tsinghua University, Beijing 100084, China

10Guangxi Key Laboratory for Relativistic Astrophysics, School of Physical Science and Technology, Guangxi University, Nanning 530004
China

11Department of Astronomy, Beijing Normal University, Beijing 100875, China
12Kuang Yaming Honor School, Nanjing University, Nanjing 210093, China

13School of Physics, Nanjing University, Nanjing 210093, China
14Department of Physics, Tsinghua University, Beijing 100084, China

ABSTRACT

The Chinese CubeSat Mission, Gamma Ray Integrated Detectors (GRID), recently detected its first

gamma-ray burst, GRB 210121A, which was jointly observed by the Gravitational wave high-energy

Electromagnetic Counterpart All-sky Monitor (GECAM). This burst is confirmed by several other

missions, including Fermi and Insight-HXMT. We combined multi-mission observational data and

performed a comprehensive analysis of the burst’s temporal and spectral properties. Our results show

that the burst is relatively special in its high peak energy, thermal-like low energy indices, and large
fluence. By putting it to the Ep-Eγ,iso relation diagram with assumed distance, we found this burst

can be constrained at the redshift range of [0.3,3.0]. The thermal spectral component is also confirmed

by the direct fit of the physical models to the observed spectra. Interestingly, the physical photosphere

model also constrained a redshift of z ∼ 0.3 for this burst, which help us to identify a host galaxy

candidate at such a distance within the location error box. Assuming the host galaxy is real, we found

the burst can be best explained by the photosphere emission of a typical fireball with an initial radius

of r0 ∼ 3.2 ×107 cm.

Keywords: Gamma-ray burst; radiation mechanisms

1. INTRODUCTION

Corresponding author: Bin-Bin Zhang, Ming Zeng, Shao-Lin
Xiong

bbzhang@nju.edu.cn,zengming@tsinghua.edu.cn,xiongsl@ihep.ac.cn

The radiation mechanism that powers the prompt

emission of gamma-ray bursts (GRBs) remains contro-

versial. The leading two models, namely the photo-

spheric emission of the relativistic fireball not far from

the central engine (Pe’er 2008; Zhang & Yan 2011; Geng

et al. 2018; Hou et al. 2018; Meng et al. 2018, 2019;

ar
X

iv
:2

10
7.

10
45

2v
3 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.H

E
] 

 2
3 

Se
p 

20
21

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9738-1238
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-5485-5042
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-5550-4017
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-0691-6688
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4111-5958
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0633-5325
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-5550-4017
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-5485-5042
mailto: bbzhang@nju.edu.cn,zengming@tsinghua.edu.cn,xiongsl@ihep.ac.cn


2 Wang et al.

Zhang et al. 2018a) and the synchrotron emission of

the Poynting flux of a magnetic outflow generated at

a large radius (Zhang & Pe'er 2009; Zhang & Yan 2011;

Zhang et al. 2016, 2018a), are both successful in repro-

ducing some observed spectra on a burst-by-burst basis.

The superposition of the thermal and the non-thermal

components in some GRBs (Guiriec et al. 2011; Gao &

Zhang 2015) further complicates the diversity and points

towards a “hybrid” model. In this paper, we report a

recent GRB 210121A, which contributes an additional

smoking case that puts strong evidence onto the photo-

spheric emission origin.

GRB 210121A was detected by two small GRB mis-

sions recently launched in China. In particular, GRID is

a low-cost student project aiming to build an all-sky and

full-time CubeSat network in low Earth orbits in the en-

ergy range from 20 keV to 2 MeV (Wen et al. 2019), with

a dedicated scientific goal of observing and accumulating

a considerable large sample of GRBs. The first and the

second CubeSats of GRID were successfully launched

in 2018 and 2020, respectively. To date, GRID have

detected dozens of GRB candidates and one confirmed

burst, GRB 210121A. Launched in Dec. 2020, GECAM

(Peng et al. 2021a) is a new Chinese high energy astro-

physics mission consisting of two micro-satellites that

aims to monitor all kinds of X-ray and gamma-ray tran-

sients in the energy range from about 6 keV to 5000 keV

(Chen et al. 2020).

In this paper, we performed a comprehensive analy-

sis of the high-energy data of GRB 210121A observed

by multiple missions (§2). Motivated by its high peak

spectral energy and unusually hard spectral indices, we

further investigated how particular the burst is by com-

paring its temporal and spectral properties to those of

a large GRB sample and by placing the burst onto the

Ep-Eiso diagram (§3) and showed that the photospheric

model best explains the burst. Our conclusions are fur-

ther examined by a direct physical model fit (§4) and

supported by a host galaxy candidate with appropriate

redshift found in the location error box (§5). A brief

summary is presented in §6.

2. DATA REDUCTION AND ANALYSIS

GRB 210121A was detected by several other larger

missions, including Fermi, HXMT. Fermi was launched

in 2008, which comprises two scientific instruments, the

Large Area Telescope (LAT; Atwood et al. 2009) and the

Gamma-Ray Burst Monitor (GBM; Meegan et al. 2009)

and covers a broad energy band from 8 keV to ∼ 100

GeV. The Hard X-ray Modulation Telescope (HXMT;

Xue et al. 2021a),Insight-HXMT, China’s first X-ray

astronomy satellite, was launched in 2017 and consists

of three main payloads, namely the high energy X-ray

telescope (HE, 20-250 keV), the medium energy X-ray

telescope (ME, 5-30 keV) and the low energy X-ray

telescope (LE, 1-15 keV) (Li 2007; Zhang et al. 2018b,

2020b). However, the CsI detectors of HE can monitor

the >100 keV gamma-ray sky unocculted by the Earth.

The measured energy range of CsI is 40-600 keV for

Normal Gain mode and 200-3000 keV for low-gain mode

(Luo et al. 2020). This study unitizes the high-energy

data from all those telescopes as well as the GRID and

GECAM missions aforementioned.

2.1. Light Curves

GRB 210121A almost simultaneously triggered

HXMT (2021-01-21T18:41:48.750 UTC, Xue et al.

2021b) and GECAM (2021-01-21T18:41:48.800 UTC,

Peng et al. 2021b). For simplicity, we take a unique T0

= 2021-01-21T18:41:48.800 UTC and align all the data

accordingly. The four-mission light curves, which are all

binned with 0.2 s, barycenter corrected, and aligned to

GECAM trigger time, are plotted together in Figure 1.

The light curves are fully consistent with each other in

the finest details, confirming the validation of the data

of the four missions.

Following Yang et al. (2020b) and Yang et al. (2020a),

we calculate the burst duration, T90, in 8 keV - 800

keV energy band using the continuous time-tagged event

(CTTE) data of the Fermi/GBM detector n0 with bin

size = 0.064s. The results are shown in Figure 2. With

a T90 value of 13.31+0.22
−0.16 s (also see Table 1), GRB

210121A definitely belongs to the long GRB population.

We notice that several substructures clearly present in

the light curve. Guided by the Bayesian block method-

ology (blue histogram in the upper panel of Figure 2;

Scargle et al. 2013), we divided the burst into five main

emission episodes at 0.05 effective significant level, as

listed in Table 2, and performed spectral analysis for

each of them in §2.3.

2.2. Spectral Lags

Spectral lag, attributed to the fact higher-energy

gamma-ray photons always arrive earlier than the lower-

energy gamma-ray photons, is a common phenomenon

in GRBs during their prompt emission epochs (Norris

et al. 1986, 2000a; Band 1997; Chen et al. 2005). Several

physical models, such as the curvature effect of relativis-

tic jet and rapidly expanding spherical shell, have been

proposed to explain the spectral lags (Ioka & Nakamura

2001; Shen et al. 2005; Lu et al. 2006; Shenoy et al.

2013; Uhm & Zhang 2016). Statistically speaking, long

GRBs are always characterized by obvious spectral lags,

whereas lags of short GRBs are always negligible (Norris

et al. 1996; Yi et al. 2006).



GRB 210121A Detected by Two Small Missions 3

Figure 1. Light curves of the four missions. The bin size
is set to 0.2 s for all light curves. The top panel shows the
light curve within the energy range from 30 keV to 2000 keV
by combining the data from all four GRID detector units.
The second panel shows the light curve of detector B01 of
GECAM. The third panel shows the light curve of the com-
bined 18 CsI detectors of HXMT/HE in low-gain mode. The
bottom panel shows the light curve of the NaI detector n3 of
Fermi/GBM.

To calculate the spectral lags, we first extract the

light curves in different energy ranges from Fermi/GBM

NaI detector n0 and BGO detector b0. The multi-

wavelength light curves are shown in Figure 3 (top

panel). After selecting the main emission range of 0-12

s, we calculate the lags between the lowest energy and

any other bands following the method in Zhang et al.

(2012b). The results are shown in Figure 3 (bottom

panel). A turn-over presents at the lag v.s. ∆E plot,

which has noticed in some other long GRBs (e.g., Wei

et al. 2017; Du et al. 2021).

5 0 5 10 15 20 25
Time (s)

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

Ra
te

 (/
s)

T90, 1 = 0.26+0.04
0.02 s T90, 2 = 13.58+0.23

0.16 s  

A B C D E

Light curve
Background
Bayesian blocks

5 0 5 10 15 20 25
time (s)

0

2500

5000

7500

10000

12500

15000

17500

Ac
cu

m
ul

at
ed

 c
ou

nt
s

T90 = 13.31+0.22
0.16 s 

Figure 2. The T90 calculation. The upper panel shows
the light curve (black line) and Bayesian blocks (blue line)
derived from the NaI detector n3 of Fermi-GBM in the energy
range from 8 keV to 800 kev

. The red line represents the background level. In the lower
panel, the black line shows the accumulated counts. The
blue solid (dashed) lines are drawn at the 0% (5%) and

100% (95%) of the accumulated counts. The vertical green
dashed lines represent the T90 in both panels.

Table 1. Observational properties of GRB 210121A

Observed Properties GRB 210121A

T90 (sharp peak only) (s) 13.31+0.22
−0.16

a

Total duration (s) ∼ 16.31

α at peak −0.52+0.06
−0.05

Ep at peak (keV) 1274.50+192.64
−118.34

Time-integrated αb −0.59+0.02
−0.02

Time-integrated Ep (keV) 954.33+42.41
−38.62

Total fluencec (10−4 erg cm−2) 1.23+0.08
−0.07

Peak flux (10−5 erg cm−2 s−1) 2.19+0.48
−0.36

z inferred by Ep − Eγ,iso relation 0.3 − 3.0

Nearest host galaxy candidate
J010725.95-461928.8

(z ∼ 0.319)

Notes.

a All errors correspond to the 1-σ credible intervals.
b The time-integrated spectral parameters are measured over the
total duration.

c The total fluence and peak flux are calculated in the 10 keV−10
MeV energy band.



4 Wang et al.

Figure 3. Multi-wavelength light curves and spectral lag
calculation. Top: the multi-wavelength light curves derived
from the Fermi GBM-n0 and GBM-b0. Bottom: energy-
dependent spectral lags between the lowest energy band (10-
14 keV) and any higher energy bands. The error bars repre-
sent 1-σ uncertainties.

2.3. Spectral Analysis

Both time-integrated and time-resolved spectral anal-

yses are performed over the whole burst period, from

-0.01 to 16.3 s. The five time-dependent slices, A to

E1, are obtained by the Bayesian block method as men-

tioned in §2.1 and illustrated in Figure 2. The photon

flux in slice A is so bright that we can further divide

them into five slices (A1-A5), each containing enough

photon counts for spectral fitting. The boundaries of

each slice are listed in Table 2.

For each slice, we extract the corresponding source

and background spectra, and the corresponding instru-

mental response files following the procedures described

in Zhang et al. (2018a). Since the energy range of

Fermi/GBM is the broadest one among the four mis-

sions, for simplicity, we only employ the GBM data in

our spectral analysis. The spectral data are obtained

from three detectors with relatively small viewing an-

gles (i.e. the NaI detector n0 and n3, as well as the

BGO detector b0). Nevertheless, we have confirmed

that the joint-mission spectral fitting (e.g., in Figure 4)

using all four missions yields consistent results to those

with GBM data only.

For each slice, we perform detailed spectral fit using

our self-developed Monte-Carlo fitting tool McSpecFit

(Zhang et al. 2016, 2018a) with four frequently used

empirical models, namely the band function (Band), the

blackbody (BB), the multi-color blackbody (mBB)2, the

single power law (PL), and the cutoff power law (CPL)

models3. The ratio of Profile-Gaussian likelihood to the

degree of freedom (PGSTAT/dof, Arnaud 1996) and the

Bayesian information criterion (BIC, Schwarz 1978) are

taken into account to test the goodness-of-fit.

Our results show that the CPL model is the preferred

one for all the time-resolved slices. The best-fit param-

eters obtained by the CPL models are listed in Table 2.

The corresponding spectral evolution is plotted in Fig-

ure 5. The peak energy constrained by the CPL model

is typically around 1 MeV throughout the burst and ex-

hibits strong spectral evolution from slices A1 to A5.

Some previous studies on multi-pulse long GRBs (e.g.,

1 We note that there is an apparent dip after slice A. Including such
a dip, however, does not significantly affect the spectral fitting
results, as listed in Table 2

2 The mBB model is defined as N(E) = 8.0525(m +
1)K[(Tmax/Tmin)m+1 − 1]−1(kTmin/keV)−2I(E) (Hou et al.

2018), where I(E) = [E/(kTmin)]m−1
∫ E/(kTmin)
E/(kTmax)

x2−m/(ex −

1)dx, x = E/(kT ), K = L39/D2
L,10kpc, and m is the power-law

index of distribution. The temperature of the blackbody is from
Tmin to Tmax.

3 The CPL model can be expressed as N(E) = AEαexp[−(α +
2)E/Ep] (Yu et al. 2016), where α, A and Ep is the photon
index, normalized coefficient, and peak energy, respectively.



GRB 210121A Detected by Two Small Missions 5

Table 2. The spectral fitting results of GRB 210121A

ID tstart tstop

CPL mBB

Flux α Ep
pgstat

dof
BIC Flux m kTmin kTmax

pgstat

dof
BIC

(10−6 erg (keV) (10−6 erg (keV) (keV)

cm−2 s−1) cm−2 s−1)

A1 −0.01 0.43 21.9+4.8
−3.6 −0.52+0.06

−0.05 1274.5+192.6
−118.3

294.6

351
312.16 22.5+4.6

−5.0 0.21+0.07
−0.11 8.51+4.36

−2.25 636.60+109.69
−90.27

296.5

350
320.00

A2 0.43 0.87 24.4+3.8
−2.8 −0.22+0.07

−0.07 1040.3+98.1
−74.4

316.0

351
333.56 23.4+4.2

−3.3 0.67+0.01
−0.09 4.48+8.30

−0.08 401.66+76.74
−17.64

316.6

350
340.10

A3 0.87 1.32 21.5+3.1
−2.7 −0.33+0.07

−0.05 880.1+85.1
−73.8

348.9

351
366.52 20.9+3.6

−2.7 0.42+0.05
−0.21 7.88+6.94

−1.51 384.38+79.34
−26.07

352.1

351
375.57

A4 1.32 1.76 13.1+2.1
−1.5 −0.25+0.07

−0.08 627.3+69.7
−42.9

317.7

351
335.35 14.2+3.6

−2.3 0.11+0.14
−0.36 16.97+9.32

−3.08 357.37+133.04
−46.06

317.7

350
341.18

A5 1.76 2.20 10.8+2.1
−1.5 −0.24+0.10

−0.10 581.1+76.1
−55.3

305.2

351
322.80 19.7+4.8

−9.7 0.47+0.19
−0.09 27.89+3.49

−5.52 1085.58+179.05
−443.50

301.1

350
324.60

A −0.01 2.20 18.9+1.3
−1.3 −0.38+0.03

−0.03 921.7+41.8
−43.2

449.7

351
467.33 18.9+1.8

−1.4 0.28+0.06
−0.08 10.98+2.47

−1.76 442.96+42.82
−28.59

459.9

350
483.36

A+dip -0.01 2.80 15.6+1.3
−1.1 −0.43+0.03

−0.03 950.4+56.70
−43.67

447.5

351
465.15 15.4+1.6

−1.3 0.29+0.05
−0.07 8.62+2.17

−1.68 438.45+39.98
−27.42

462.5

350
458.62

B 2.80 3.30 19.1+3.6
−2.7 −0.42+0.05

−0.07 960.7+134.7
−80.8

293.7

351
311.33 23.2+5.7

−4.8 −0.14+0.10
−0.12 22.29+4.24

−3.51 752.89+178.98
−116.45

283.1

350
306.61

C 3.80 4.60 13.4+2.3
−1.9 −0.54+0.06

−0.05 905.2+117.4
−85.0

331.9

351
349.50 12.3+2.5

−1.5 0.31+0.01
−0.12 3.47+3.28

−0.43 366.94+76.85
−15.41

336.9

350
360.37

D 4.60 10.40 5.6+1.1
−0.6 −0.65+0.03

−0.05 941.9+147.9
−51.2

599.8

351
617.44 5.0+0.8

−0.5 0.21+0.01
−0.08 2.99+2.42

−0.06 375.28+55.96
−16.80

609.4

350
632.86

E 10.40 16.30 3.8+0.9
−0.6 −0.76+0.04

−0.05 960.9+186.5
−100.3

501.2

351
518.84 3.2+0.7

−0.5 0.13+0.01
−0.08 2.20+1.88

−0.25 362.27+67.79
−22.54

503.7

350
527.23

−0.01 16.30 7.5+0.5
−0.4 −0.59+0.02

−0.02 954.3+42.4
−38.6

1104.2

351
1121.80 6.7+0.4

−0.4 0.27+0.02
−0.03 3.10+1.21

−0.61 379.82+20.98
−11.84

1148.7

350
1172.17

Lu et al. 2012) found that the Ep evolution displays

two prevailing trends: (1) hard-to-soft then tracking,

meaning Ep first shows a hard-to-soft evolution at the

beginning of the burst then tracks the intensity level;

(2) the intensity-tracking, meaning Ep tracking the in-

tensity all the time during a burst. However, the Ep

evolution of GRB 210121A is different from neither of

the two above. The Ep follows the hard-to-soft pattern

throughout the first pulse in slices A1-A5, and remains

a high value till the final stage of the burst. The best-fit

low-energy photon index, α, evolves rapidly and tracks

the flux level. Moreover, α systematically exceeds the

synchrotron “death line” (Preece et al. 1998) defined

by α = −2/3 and reaches the highest value of ∼ −0.2

in several slices, which indicates that the spectra are

thermal-like (Meng et al. 2019).

The hard low-energy photon index motivates us to re-

evaluate the fit using thermal-like spectral models. Al-

though the single black body model was unacceptable in

the time-resolved spectral fit, we found the multi-color

black body model (mBB), on the other hand, can well

explain the time-resolved spectra with adequate good-

ness of fit (Table 2). The corresponding best fit values

of kTmin and kTmax are also plotted in Figure 5.

3. COMPARISON STUDY

3.1. Comparison With Other Long GRBs

Based on above data analyses on GRB 210121A, we

have obtained its temporal characteristic parameters

such as T90 of 11.78 s and some spectral properties in-

cluding the spectral index α, the time-integrated peak

energy being 954.33+42.41
−38.62 keV and the total fluence of

1.23+0.08
−0.07 × 10−4 erg cm−2 calculated within 10-10,000

keV energy range. The above properties are also listed

in Table 1. To check how special GRB 210121A is, we

mark the above values as red dashed lines (see Figure 6)

within the distributions of some characteristic parame-

ters of long GRBs from the Fermi/GBM burst catalog

(Gruber et al. 2014; von Kienlin et al. 2014; Bhat et al.

2016; von Kienlin et al. 2020). As shown in Figure 6,

GRB 210121A is relatively special compared to the ma-

jority of the bursts due to its significantly high peak

energy and fluence in the whole long GRB sample.

3.2. Placement On Ep-Eγ,iso Correlation



6 Wang et al.

10 2

10 1

100

101
Co

un
ts

s
1

ke
V

1

GBM-n0
GBM-n3
GBM-b0
HXMT-HE01
HXMT-HE06
HXMT-HE08
GECAM-B02HG
GECAM-B02LG
GECAM-B03HG
GECAM-B03LG

101 102 103 104

Energy(keV)

2

0

2

R
es

id
ua

ls

Figure 4. The joint spectral fitting of multi-mission energy spectra in the time interval from 4.5 s to 6.0 s. The left panel shows
the observed photon count spectra (points) and convolved photon spectra (lines). Due to the unavailability of the response files,
GRID spectra are not involved in the joint fit. The middle panel shows the deconvolved photon spectrum. The right panel is
the corner diagram, in which the red plus signs represent the best-fit value and the 1-σ credible intervals. The histogram and
the contours show the 1D probability distributions and the 2D likelihood maps, respectively.

The Ep-Eγ,iso relation (a.k.a. Amati Relation; Amati

et al. 2002) has been used as a powerful tool to diagnose

GRB classifications. As shown in Figure 7, typical long

and short GRBs follow two separate tracks. In addi-

tion, a third track was recently found for those short

GRBs originating from magnetar giant flares (a.k.a.

MGF-GRBs, e.g., GRB 200415A, Yang et al. 2020a;

Svinkin et al. 2021; Roberts et al. 2021; Zhang et al.

2020a). Since there is no redshift measurement for GRB

210121A, we assign its redshift as a free parameter rang-

ing from 10−5 to 10 and overplot it with a dotted line

in Figure 7. One can immediately infer from such a plot

that the redshift of GRB 210121A should be within the

range between 0.3 and 3.0 in order to be consistent with

a long GRB. Other possibilities are almost ruled out as

it is certainly not a short GRB nor a giant flare from a

magnetar given the properties (e.g., non-negligible lags,

long duration) presented in §2. In addition, the absence

of a nearby host galaxy at redshift ∼ 0.0001 further rules

out its possibility of being an MGF-GRB.

3.3. Constraints From Photonsphere Death Line

As shown in Figure 7, GRB 210121A is a significantly

extreme case among those GRBs with a redshift between

0.3 and 3. The large Ep value of GRB 210121A may

be subject to the so-called “photonsphere death line”

constraints as discussed in Zhang et al. (2012a).

According to Zhang et al. (2012a), the photosphere

emission model predict an up-limit for the peak energy

of a GRB in the form of

Ep ≤ ζkT0 ' 1.2ζL
1/4
52 r

−1/2
0 MeV (1)

where L52 is the luminosity in unit of 1052 erg s−1, r0

is the initial fireball radius in unit of 107 cm, and the

factor ζ is taken as 2.82 in this study which invokes a

relativistic multi-color black body outflow. Accordingly,

with a known Ep and Eγ,iso , one can calculate the lower

limit of the initial fireball radius:

r0 ≤ 1.44ζ2
( Ep

MeV

)−2(Eγ,iso,52

∆t

)1/2

× 107 cm (2)

By putting the observed Ep = 1274.5 keV, ∆t = 0.44

s and flux of ∼ 21.9×10−6 erg cm−2 s −1 into Equation

(2), we obtain an up-limit for r0 of

r0 ≤ [3.10, 5.40]× 107cm (3)

for a redshift range of z ∼ [0.3,3.0]. Such an up-limit

is fully consistent with the prediction of the standard

fireball model (e.g., Mészáros & Rees 2000; Mészáros

et al. 2002) as well as the mean acceleration radius (∼
108 cm) of the fireball derived form observed data (Pe’er

et al. 2015).

4. PHYSICAL MODELS

This section employs two physical (photosphere v.s.

synchrotron) radiation models and fits them directly to



GRB 210121A Detected by Two Small Missions 7

0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1

 = -0.67

CPL: 

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

E p
 (k

eV
)

CPL: Ep

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

kT
m

in
 (k

eV
)

mBB: kTmin

5 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
Time (s)

400

600

800

1000

1200

kT
m

ax
 (k

eV
)

mBB: kTmax

Figure 5. The spectral evolution of CPL model and mBB
model. The horizontal errors represent the time spans, and
the vertical errors indicate the 1-σ uncertainties of the best-
fit parameters. In the first panel, the red horizontal dashed
line represents the synchrotron death line. The blue vertical
dashed lines mark slice A.

the same observed data. By comparing the goodness

of fit and parameter constraints of the two fits, we can,

from the first principle, further evaluate the radiation

mechanisms that shape the observed spectra.

4.1. Photosphere Model

We apply a structured jet photosphere model (Lund-

man et al. 2013; Meng et al. 2018, 2021) to fit the first-

pulse spectra. The flux density of this model (in unit of

mJy) can be calculated numerically in the form

Fν(E) = Fν(E; η0, p, θc,Γ, θv, L0, r0, z) (4)

Seven parameters are involved, namely the baryon load-

ing value η0, the power-law decay index of for the baryon

2 1 0
0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

Pr
ob

ab
ilit

y

100 101 102 103

T90 (s)

0.0

0.1

0.2

Pr
ob

ab
ilit

y

10 6 10 4

Total fluence (erg cm 2)

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

Pr
ob

ab
ilit

y

101 102 103 104

Ep (keV)

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

Pr
ob

ab
ilit

y

Figure 6. Probability distributions of some characteris-
tic properties of long GRBs. The red vertical dashed lines
highlight GRB 210121A. The long GRB sample is from the
Fermi/GBM catalog (Gruber et al. 2014; von Kienlin et al.
2014; Bhat et al. 2016; von Kienlin et al. 2020).

Figure 7. The Ep,z versus Eγ,iso correlation diagram. The
black, pink, and purple solid lines are the best-fit correla-
tions of the long, short, and MGF GRB samples. The green
dashed line shows the trajectory of GRB 210121A by apply-
ing different redshift values, and the green points highlight
some specific redshift values.

loading p, the angular width for the isotropic core of the

baryon loading θc,Γ, the viewing angle θv, the outflow

luminosity L0, the initial radius of the fireball r0, and

the redshift z. As shown in Figure 8, the model success-

fully fits the data with a PGSTAT/dof = 291.07/238.0

= 1.22. The best-fit parameters as well as their con-

straints as shown in Figure 9. The best-fitting value

of the initial raidus is r0 = 3.2+3.7
−2.1 × 107 cm, which is

consistent with the constraints in Eq. (3). Besides, the

redshift is constrained to be 0.14 ≤ z ≤ 0.46.

The Lorentz factor at the photosphere can be dis-

cussed under two cases: saturated acceleration (Case

I) and unsaturated acceleration (Case II). According to



8 Wang et al.

Figure 8. The observed photon count spectra of the photosphere model and the synchrotron model.

600 750 900 1050 1200

0
600 750 900 1050 1200

 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

R
el

at
iv

e 
P

ro
ba

bi
lit

y

0

0.008 0.016 0.024 0.032
 

0.008 0.016 0.024 0.032
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

c,

0.008 0.016 0.024 0.032

c,

600

750

900

1050

1200

0

1.6 2.4 3.2 4.0 4.8
 

1.6 2.4 3.2 4.0 4.8
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

p

1.6 2.4 3.2 4.0 4.8

 

600

750

900

1050

1200

 

1.6 2.4 3.2 4.0 4.8

p

0.008

0.016

0.024

0.032

c,

0.008 0.016 0.024 0.032 0.040
 

0.008 0.016 0.024 0.032 0.040
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

v

0.008 0.016 0.024 0.032 0.040

 

600

750

900

1050

1200

 

0.008 0.016 0.024 0.032 0.040

 

0.008

0.016

0.024

0.032

 

0.008 0.016 0.024 0.032 0.040

v

1.6

2.4

3.2

4.0

4.8

p

51.5 52.0 52.5 53.0
 

51.5 52.0 52.5 53.0
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

log(L0)

51.5 52.0 52.5 53.0

 

600

750

900

1050

1200

 

51.5 52.0 52.5 53.0

 

0.008

0.016

0.024

0.032

 

51.5 52.0 52.5 53.0

 

1.6

2.4

3.2

4.0

4.8

 

51.5 52.0 52.5 53.0

log(L0)

0.008

0.016

0.024

0.032

0.040

v

7.00 7.25 7.50 7.75 8.00
 

7.00 7.25 7.50 7.75 8.00
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

log(r0)

7.00 7.25 7.50 7.75 8.00

 

600

750

900

1050

1200

 

7.00 7.25 7.50 7.75 8.00

 

0.008

0.016

0.024

0.032

 

7.00 7.25 7.50 7.75 8.00

 

1.6

2.4

3.2

4.0

4.8

 

7.00 7.25 7.50 7.75 8.00

 

0.008

0.016

0.024

0.032

0.040

 

7.00 7.25 7.50 7.75 8.00

log(r0)
51.5

52.0

52.5

53.0

lo
g(

L 0
)

0.15 0.30 0.45 0.60
 

0.15 0.30 0.45 0.60
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

z

0.15 0.30 0.45 0.60

 

600

750

900

1050

1200

 

0.15 0.30 0.45 0.60

 

0.008

0.016

0.024

0.032

 

0.15 0.30 0.45 0.60

 

1.6

2.4

3.2

4.0

4.8

 

0.15 0.30 0.45 0.60

 

0.008

0.016

0.024

0.032

0.040

 

0.15 0.30 0.45 0.60

 

51.5

52.0

52.5

53.0

 

0.15 0.30 0.45 0.60

z
7.00

7.25

7.50

7.75

8.00

lo
g(

r 0
)

2.8 3.2 3.6

log
2.8 3.2 3.6

 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

R
el

at
iv

e 
P

ro
ba

bi
lit

y

log

5.40 5.55 5.70 5.85 6.00
 

5.40 5.55 5.70 5.85 6.00
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

p

5.40 5.55 5.70 5.85 6.00

p

2.8

3.2

3.6

lo
g

5.55 5.70 5.85 6.00
 

5.55 5.70 5.85 6.00
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

log inj

5.55 5.70 5.85 6.00

 

2.8

3.2

3.6

 

5.55 5.70 5.85 6.00

log inj

5.40

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

p

44.8 45.6 46.4
 

44.8 45.6 46.4
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

logR0
inj

44.8 45.6 46.4

 

2.8

3.2

3.6

 

44.8 45.6 46.4

 

5.40

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

 

44.8 45.6 46.4

logR0
inj

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

lo
g

in
j

3.6 4.0 4.4 4.8
 

3.6 4.0 4.4 4.8
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

q

3.6 4.0 4.4 4.8

 

2.8

3.2

3.6

 

3.6 4.0 4.4 4.8

 

5.40

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

 

3.6 4.0 4.4 4.8

 

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

 

3.6 4.0 4.4 4.8

q
44.0

44.8

45.6

46.4

lo
gR

0 in
j

1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00
 

1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

logB0

1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00

 

2.8

3.2

3.6

 
1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00

 

5.40

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

 

1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00

 

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

 

1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00

 
44.0

44.8

45.6

46.4

 

1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00

logB0

3.6

4.0

4.4

4.8

q

0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50
 

0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

b

0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50

 

2.8

3.2

3.6

 

0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50

 

5.40

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

 
0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50

 

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

 

0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50

 
44.0

44.8

45.6

46.4

 

0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50

 

3.6

4.0

4.4

4.8

 

0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50

b

1.00

1.25

1.50

1.75

2.00

lo
gB

0

1.2 1.8 2.4 3.0
 

1.2 1.8 2.4 3.0
 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 

t

1.2 1.8 2.4 3.0

 

2.8

3.2

3.6

 

1.2 1.8 2.4 3.0

 

5.40

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

 

1.2 1.8 2.4 3.0

 

5.55

5.70

5.85

6.00

 
1.2 1.8 2.4 3.0

 
44.0

44.8

45.6

46.4

 

1.2 1.8 2.4 3.0

 

3.6

4.0

4.4

4.8

 

1.2 1.8 2.4 3.0

 

1.00

1.25

1.50

1.75

2.00

 

1.2 1.8 2.4 3.0

t

0.75

1.00

1.25

1.50

b

Figure 9. Parameter constraints of the photosphere model(left) and synchrotron model(right) fit for the spectrum in the time
interval of slice A.

our results, the Lorentz factor is calculated to be

Γ =


η0 = 789.8, Case I,[

σT

6mpc
L(θ)

4πc2η(θ)r0

]1/3

= 405.4, Case II,
(5)

where η(θ) = η0

[(θ/θc,Γ)2p+1]1/2 + 1.2 is the structured

baryon loading parameter and θ is the angle measured

from the symmetry axis of the jet. Assuming the fire-

ball is saturated accelerated and θ = 0, the derived

photosphere radius is Rph = 1
(1+β)βη2(θ)

σT

mpc
L(θ)

4πc2η(θ) =

1.0 ×107 cm. Compared with the saturated radius

Rs = r0η(θ) = 2.6 ×107 cm, the result of which is incon-

sistent with the condition that Rs < Rph in Case I. On

the other hand, the Lorentz factor Γ = 405.4 is obtained

precisely in Case II, which is consistent with the average

Γ ∼ 370 (Pe’er et al. 2015).

4.2. Synchrotron Model

Similarly, we apply the synchrotron model (Uhm &

Zhang 2014; Zhang et al. 2016) to fit the same spectrum

used in §4.1. the redshift is assumed to be z = 0.319



GRB 210121A Detected by Two Small Missions 9

Table 3. Fitting parameters of photosphere v.s. syn-
chrotron model

Photosphere model Synchrotron model

Parameter Range Parameter Range

η0 789.82+331.91
−22.13 logΓ 3.94+0.04

−1.01

p 4.92+0.08
−1.26 p 5.99+0.00

−0.20

θc,Γ 0.02+0.001
−0.01 logγinj 5.94+0.01

−0.21

θv 0.02+0.002
−0.01 log

(
R0

inj

s

)
44.81+0.71

−0.55

log

(
L0

erg s−1

)
51.94+0.84

−0.50

log

(
B0

G

)
1.43+0.27

−0.37

q 4.81+0.09
−0.50

log
( r0

cm

)
7.51+0.33

−0.46 b 0.90+0.32
−0.05

z 0.21+0.25
−0.07 t̂ (s) 1.56+0.87

−0.17

BIC 329.57 BIC 468.11

PGSTAT

dof

291.1

238

PGSTAT

dof

424.1

237

based on the constraints in §3.2, §4.1 and §5. The flux

density of this model (in unit of mJy) is in the form

Fν(E) = Fν(E; Γ, p, γinj , R
0
inj , q, B0, b, t̂) (6)

Our fit can constrain eight parameters (Figures 8 and

9), including the Lorentz factor Γ, the power-law index

of the electron spectrum p, the minimum Lorentz factor

of electrons γinj , the normalized injection rate of elec-

trons R0
inj , the power-law index of the injection rate q,

the initial magnetic filed B0, the decaying factor of the

magnetic field b and the time at which electrons begin

to radiate in the observer frame t̂.

Compared to the photosphere model in §4.1,

the model is underfitting with a PGSTAT/dof =

424.10/237.0 = 1.79. Besides, some of the parameters

and the derived parameters are unreasonable:

• The bulk Lorentz factor in this model is as high

as 103.94, which is greater than the upper limit

constrained in various ways (Racusin et al. 2011).

• The photon index α = −(p − 1)/2 = −2.5. Not

only is it inconsistent with the value in the CPL

model, but also it is too soft compared the typical

values of the the GRB sample (Poolakkil et al.

2021).

• The emission radius, R0 = 2Γ2ct̂ = 7.09×1018 cm,

appears to be too large as a GRB emission radius.

16.016.216.416.616.817.017.217.4
R.A. (degree)

46.8

46.7

46.6

46.5

46.4

46.3

46.2

46.1

46.0

De
cl.

 (d
eg

re
e)

GECAMB-Konus(Wind) 3  annulus
HXMT/HE-Konus(Wind) 3  annulus
GRID-Konus(Wind) 3  annulus
IPN (3 )

Figure 10. The localization of GRB 210121A. The black
quadrangle is the IPN error box. The green, blue, and red
solid lines are 3-σ error lines of joint localization of GECAM-
Konus (Wind), HXMT-Konus (Wind), and GRID-Konus
(Wind) respectively. The host galaxy candidate, J010725.95-
461928.8, is marked with a blue star.

5. HOST GALAXY SEARCH

As shown in §4, the physical photosphere model con-

strains the redshift to a range of [0.14, 0.46]. Com-

bining the Amati relation requirements (i.e., z ∼ [0.30,

3.0])in §3.2, we finally narrow down the redshift of GRB

210121A to [0.30, 0.46].

We then search the field of GRB 210121A for its pos-

sible galaxies within the redshift range of [0.30, 0.46].

There is no optical and X-ray counterpart observed for

this burst. To get the localization, we make use of the

Inter-Planetary Network (IPN) triangulation location of

GRB 210121A, a 3-σ error box of 181 arcmin2 centered

RA = 16.981 degree and DEC = -46.401 degree (Hur-

ley et al. 2021). Based on the public Konus-Wind data,

this IPN error box is further improved by involving the

joint triangulations of GECAM-Konus (Wind), HXMT-

Konus (Wind), and GRID-Konus (Wind), as shown in

Figure 10, which provides the final location box for the

host galaxy search.

We searched four catalogs, namely, the SIMBAD4,

the NED5, the SuperCOSMOS6, and the HyperLeda7

within that error box. Our search yields only one

galaxy, J010725.95-461928.8, in the SuperCOSMOS cat-

alog, with RA = 16.858 degree and Dec = −46.325 de-

gree and z = 0.319 (Bilicki et al. 2016), which is likely

the host galaxy of GRB 210121A. We followed up the

4 http://simbad.u-strasbg.fr/simbad/sim-fcoo
5 http://ned.ipac.caltech.edu
6 http://ssa.roe.ac.uk/WISExSCOS.html
7 http://leda.univ-lyon1.fr

http://simbad.u-strasbg.fr/simbad/sim-fcoo
http://ned.ipac.caltech.edu
http://ssa.roe.ac.uk/WISExSCOS.html
http://leda.univ-lyon1.fr


10 Wang et al.

16.572 16.626 16.680 16.734 16.788 16.842 16.896 16.950 17.004
RA (deg)

-46.116

-46.062

-46.008

-45.954

-45.900

-45.846

-45.792

-45.738

-45.684

DE
C 

(d
eg

)

16.758 16.785 16.812 16.839 16.866 16.893 16.920 16.947
RA (deg)

-46.425

-46.398

-46.371

-46.344

-46.317

-46.290

-46.263

-46.236

16.855 16.856 16.857 16.858 16.859 16.860
RA (deg)

-46.328

-46.327

-46.326

-46.325

-46.324

-46.323

Figure 11. The follow-up observation on galaxy J010725.95-461928.8 with LCOGT. The left panel is the image of the area
of sky near the localization of GRB 210121A. The middle panel is the area of sky localized in the error box constrained from
Figure 10. The right panel is the host galaxy candidate J010725.95-461928.8.

galaxy with the Las Cumbres Observatory (LCOGT) at

2021-05-09T04:01:16.593 UTC. The resulted image in R

band is shown in Figure 11. The host galaxy candidate

is clearly visible. However, no optical counterpart for

this GRB was detected in our observation.

6. SUMMARY

After performing a comprehensive analysis of the high

energy data of GRB 210121A and the host galaxy

search, we can claim the burst originating from the pho-

tosphere emission at a typical fireball radius due to the

following rationale:

1. The burst is characterized by a hard low-energy

spectral index, likely due to thermal origin.

2. To place the burst onto the long GRB track on

Amati relation, the large values of Ep and fluence
requires a redshift range of [0.3,3.0].

3. The physical photosphere model successfully fits

the observed spectra and constrains the redshift

in the range [0.14,0.46].

4. By overlapping 2 & 3 , one can further constrain

the redshift to a range of [0.30,0.46].

5. By searching the error box of the GRB field, we

only find one galaxy within the redshift range of

[0.30,0.46]. The galaxy is J010725.95-461928.8 at

redshift of 0.319 , which is likely the host galaxy

of the GRB 210121A.

6. With z = 0.319, one can derive the up-limit of

the initial fireball radius by Equation (2), which

gives r0 ≤ 5.4 × 107 cm. Such an up-limit is full

consistent with the standard fireball model.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

B.B.Z acknowledges support by Fundamental Re-

search Funds for the Central Universities (14380046),

the National Key Research and Development Programs

of China (2018YFA0404204), the National Natural Sci-

ence Foundation of China (Grant Nos. 11833003,

U2038105), the science research grants from the China

Manned Space Project with NO.CMS-CSST-2021-B11,

and the Program for Innovative Talents, Entrepreneur

in Jiangsu. S. Xiao, X. Y. Song and S. L. Xiong acknowl-

edge supports from the Strategic Priority Research Pro-

gram on Space Science, the Chinese Academy of Sciences

(Grant Nos. XDB23040400, XDA15052700). M.Zeng

acknowledges funding support from the Tsinghua Uni-

versity Initiative Scientific Research Program. S. L.

Xiong acknowledges helpful discussions with Y. F. Xu

and X. L. Fan. as well as the usage of public data of

Konus-Wind. B.B.Z. thanks B. Zhang for the helpful

comments on the paper. This work made use of the

data from the Insight-HXMT mission, a project funded

by China National Space Administration (CNSA) and

the Chinese Academy of Sciences (CAS). GECAM is

a mission funded by the Chinese Academy of Sciences

(CAS) under the Strategic Priority Research Program

on Space Science. Y.Z.M. is supported by the National

Postdoctoral Program for Innovative Talents (grant No.

BX20200164).



GRB 210121A Detected by Two Small Missions 11

REFERENCES

Amati, L., Frontera, F., Tavani, M., et al. 2002, A&A, 390,

81, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20020722

Arnaud, K. A. 1996, in Astronomical Society of the Pacific

Conference Series, Vol. 101, Astronomical Data Analysis

Software and Systems V, ed. G. H. Jacoby & J. Barnes,

17

Atwood, W. B., Abdo, A. A., Ackermann, M., et al. 2009,

ApJ, 697, 1071, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/697/2/1071

Band, D. L. 1997, ApJ, 486, 928, doi: 10.1086/304566

Bhat, P. N., Meegan, C. A., von Kienlin, A., et al. 2016,

The Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 223, 28,

doi: 10.3847/0067-0049/223/2/28

Bilicki, M., Peacock, J. A., Jarrett, T. H., et al. 2016,

ApJS, 225, 5, doi: 10.3847/0067-0049/225/1/5

Chen, L., Lou, Y.-Q., Wu, M., et al. 2005, ApJ, 619, 983,

doi: 10.1086/426774

Chen, W., Li, B., Huang, Y., et al. 2020, Scientia Sinica

Physica, Mechanica & Astronomica, 50, 129512,

doi: 10.1360/SSPMA-2020-0389

Du, S.-S., Lan, L., Wei, J.-J., et al. 2021, ApJ, 906, 8,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abc624

Gao, H., & Zhang, B. 2015, The Astrophysical Journal,

801, 103, doi: 10.1088/0004-637x/801/2/103

Geng, J.-J., Huang, Y.-F., Wu, X.-F., Zhang, B., & Zong,

H.-S. 2018, ApJS, 234, 3, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aa9e84

Gruber, D., Goldstein, A., von Ahlefeld, V. W., et al. 2014,

The Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 211, 12,

doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/211/1/12

Guiriec, S., Connaughton, V., Briggs, M. S., et al. 2011,

ApJL, 727, L33, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/727/2/L33

Hou, S.-J., Zhang, B.-B., Meng, Y.-Z., et al. 2018, ApJ,

866, 13, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aadc07

Hurley, K., Ipn, Mitrofanov, I. G., et al. 2021, GRB

Coordinates Network, 29348, 1

Ioka, K., & Nakamura, T. 2001, ApJL, 554, L163,

doi: 10.1086/321717

Li, T.-P. 2007, Nuclear Physics B Proceedings Supplements,

166, 131, doi: 10.1016/j.nuclphysbps.2006.12.070

Lu, R. J., Qin, Y. P., Zhang, Z. B., & Yi, T. F. 2006,

MNRAS, 367, 275, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09951.x

Lu, R.-J., Wei, J.-J., Liang, E.-W., et al. 2012, ApJ, 756,

112, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/756/2/112

Lundman, C., Pe’er, A., & Ryde, F. 2013, MNRAS, 428,

2430, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sts219

Luo, Q., Liao, J.-Y., Li, X.-F., et al. 2020, Journal of High

Energy Astrophysics, 27, 1,

doi: 10.1016/j.jheap.2020.04.004

Meegan, C., Lichti, G., Bhat, P. N., et al. 2009, ApJ, 702,

791, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/702/1/791

Meng, Y.-Z., Geng, J.-J., & Wu, X.-F. 2021, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2107.04532. https://arxiv.org/abs/2107.04532

Meng, Y.-Z., Liu, L.-D., Wei, J.-J., Wu, X.-F., & Zhang,

B.-B. 2019, ApJ, 882, 26, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab30c7

Meng, Y.-Z., Geng, J.-J., Zhang, B.-B., et al. 2018, ApJ,

860, 72, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac2d9

Mészáros, P., Ramirez-Ruiz, E., Rees, M. J., & Zhang, B.

2002, ApJ, 578, 812, doi: 10.1086/342611

Mészáros, P., & Rees, M. J. 2000, ApJ, 530, 292,

doi: 10.1086/308371

Norris, J. P., Marani, G. F., & Bonnell, J. T. 2000a, ApJ,

534, 248, doi: 10.1086/308725

—. 2000b, ApJ, 534, 248, doi: 10.1086/308725

Norris, J. P., Nemiroff, R. J., Bonnell, J. T., et al. 1996,

ApJ, 459, 393, doi: 10.1086/176902

Norris, J. P., Share, G. H., Messina, D. C., et al. 1986, ApJ,

301, 213, doi: 10.1086/163889

Pe’er, A. 2008, ApJ, 682, 463, doi: 10.1086/588136

Pe’er, A., Barlow, H., O’Mahony, S., et al. 2015, ApJ, 813,

127, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/813/2/127

Peng, W. X., Xiao, S., Cai, C., et al. 2021a, GRB

Coordinates Network, 29347, 1

—. 2021b, GRB Coordinates Network, 29347, 1

Poolakkil, S., Preece, R., Fletcher, C., et al. 2021, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2103.13528.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2103.13528

Preece, R. D., Briggs, M. S., Mallozzi, R. S., et al. 1998,

ApJL, 506, L23, doi: 10.1086/311644

Racusin, J. L., Oates, S. R., Schady, P., et al. 2011, ApJ,

738, 138, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/738/2/138

Roberts, O. J., Veres, P., Baring, M. G., et al. 2021,

Nature, 589, 207, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-03077-8

Scargle, J. D., Norris, J. P., Jackson, B., & Chiang, J. 2013,

ApJ, 764, 167, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/764/2/167

Schwarz, G. 1978, Annals of Statistics, 6, 461

Shen, R.-F., Song, L.-M., & Li, Z. 2005, MNRAS, 362, 59,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09163.x

Shenoy, A., Sonbas, E., Dermer, C., et al. 2013, ApJ, 778,

3, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/3

Svinkin, D., Frederiks, D., Hurley, K., et al. 2021, Nature,

589, 211, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-03076-9

Uhm, Z. L., & Zhang, B. 2014, Nature Physics, 10, 351,

doi: 10.1038/nphys2932

—. 2016, ApJ, 825, 97, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/825/2/97

von Kienlin, A., Meegan, C. A., Paciesas, W. S., et al. 2014,

The Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 211, 13,

doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/211/1/13

von Kienlin, A., Meegan, C. A., Paciesas, W. S., et al. 2020,

ApJ, 893, 46, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab7a18

http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20020722
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/697/2/1071
http://doi.org/10.1086/304566
http://doi.org/10.3847/0067-0049/223/2/28
http://doi.org/10.3847/0067-0049/225/1/5
http://doi.org/10.1086/426774
http://doi.org/10.1360/SSPMA-2020-0389
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abc624
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637x/801/2/103
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aa9e84
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/211/1/12
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/727/2/L33
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aadc07
http://doi.org/10.1086/321717
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.nuclphysbps.2006.12.070
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09951.x
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/756/2/112
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sts219
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.jheap.2020.04.004
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/702/1/791
https://arxiv.org/abs/2107.04532
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab30c7
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aac2d9
http://doi.org/10.1086/342611
http://doi.org/10.1086/308371
http://doi.org/10.1086/308725
http://doi.org/10.1086/308725
http://doi.org/10.1086/176902
http://doi.org/10.1086/163889
http://doi.org/10.1086/588136
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/813/2/127
https://arxiv.org/abs/2103.13528
http://doi.org/10.1086/311644
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/738/2/138
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-020-03077-8
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/764/2/167
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09163.x
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/3
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-020-03076-9
http://doi.org/10.1038/nphys2932
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/825/2/97
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/211/1/13
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab7a18


12 Wang et al.

Wei, J.-J., Zhang, B.-B., Shao, L., Wu, X.-F., & Mészáros,

P. 2017, ApJL, 834, L13,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/834/2/L13

Wen, J., Long, X., Zheng, X., et al. 2019, Experimental

Astronomy, 48, 77, doi: 10.1007/s10686-019-09636-w

Xue, W. C., Cai, C., Liu, J. C., et al. 2021a, GRB

Coordinates Network, 29346, 1

—. 2021b, GRB Coordinates Network, 29346, 1

Yang, J., Chand, V., Zhang, B.-B., et al. 2020a, ApJ, 899,

106, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aba745

Yang, Y.-S., Zhong, S.-Q., Zhang, B.-B., et al. 2020b, ApJ,

899, 60, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab9ff5

Yi, T., Liang, E., Qin, Y., & Lu, R. 2006, MNRAS, 367,

1751, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10083.x

Yu, H.-F., Preece, R. D., Greiner, J., et al. 2016, A&A, 588,

A135, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527509

Zhang, B., Lu, R.-J., Liang, E.-W., & Wu, X.-F. 2012a,

ApJL, 758, L34, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/758/2/L34

Zhang, B., & Pe'er, A. 2009, The Astrophysical Journal,

700, L65, doi: 10.1088/0004-637x/700/2/l65

Zhang, B., & Yan, H. 2011, ApJ, 726, 90,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/726/2/90

Zhang, B.-B., Uhm, Z. L., Connaughton, V., Briggs, M. S.,

& Zhang, B. 2016, ApJ, 816, 72,

doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/816/2/72

Zhang, B.-B., Burrows, D. N., Zhang, B., et al. 2012b, ApJ,

748, 132, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/748/2/132

Zhang, B. B., Zhang, B., Castro-Tirado, A. J., et al. 2018a,

Nature Astronomy, 2, 69, doi: 10.1038/s41550-017-0309-8

Zhang, H.-M., Liu, R.-Y., Zhong, S.-Q., & Wang, X.-Y.

2020a, ApJL, 903, L32, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/abc2c9

Zhang, S., Zhang, S. N., Lu, F. J., et al. 2018b, in Society

of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE)

Conference Series, Vol. 10699, Space Telescopes and

Instrumentation 2018: Ultraviolet to Gamma Ray, ed.

J.-W. A. den Herder, S. Nikzad, & K. Nakazawa,

106991U, doi: 10.1117/12.2311835

Zhang, S.-N., Li, T., Lu, F., et al. 2020b, Science China

Physics, Mechanics, and Astronomy, 63, 249502,

doi: 10.1007/s11433-019-1432-6

http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/834/2/L13
http://doi.org/10.1007/s10686-019-09636-w
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aba745
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab9ff5
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10083.x
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201527509
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/758/2/L34
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637x/700/2/l65
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/726/2/90
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/816/2/72
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/748/2/132
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-017-0309-8
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/abc2c9
http://doi.org/10.1117/12.2311835
http://doi.org/10.1007/s11433-019-1432-6

	1 Introduction
	2 Data Reduction and Analysis
	2.1 Light Curves
	2.2 Spectral Lags
	2.3 Spectral Analysis

	3 Comparison Study
	3.1 Comparison With Other Long GRBs
	3.2 Placement On Ep-E, iso Correlation
	3.3 Constraints From Photonsphere Death Line

	4 Physical Models
	4.1 Photosphere Model
	4.2 Synchrotron Model

	5 Host Galaxy Search
	6 Summary

